
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 4865
ANSWERED ON 01IO4I2O22

CONSTRUCTION OF PORTS

4865. SHRI MARGANI BHARAT:

SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:

SHRI SANJAY JADHAV:
SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
qi-t, *a qf{{6n silr qfiqrrf d*

(a) the details and status of construction of several major, small and medium, land and water ports/undertaken under Sagarmala project, State-wise;

(b) whether special emphasis has been laid to make Andhra Pradesh and Maharashtra a launching pad for this proiect; and
(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a) sagarmala scheme intends to achieve the broad ob.iectives of enhancing the capacity of ma.jor and non-major ports and modernizing them to make them efficient, thereby enabling them to become drivers of port led economic development. Under Sagarmala Programme, Ministry has provided financial assistance to State Government for port infrastructure projects, coastal berth projects, road & rail projects, fisheries harbours, skill development pro1ects, coastal community development, international cruise terminal and unique and innovative projects Such aS Ro-Pax ferry services etc.

There are 70 projects worth Rs. 3514.29 Cr sanctioned for funding under the Sagarmala Scheme for the purpose of creation of infrastructure facilities at port for modernization, coastal cargo handling and RORO & passenger jetties.
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State-wise details of projects undertaken in coastal states provided below:

Name of the State No of erolects TOtal Proiecf Cos,t IPc n,r
Andhra Pradesh 6 374.75

92.U-
3/ 87

76242
389

58J I
110266
16436

44
492

5s1429

Daman & Diu 2
Goa 2

Gujarat 6
Karnataka 5

Kerala 3
Maharashtra 35

Odisha 2
Puducherry

1

Tamil Nadu 8
Total 70

(b) and (c) ln respect of state of Andhra Pradesh and Maharashtra state, UnderFunding Guidelines of Sagarmala, Ministry has sanctioned 6 projects and 35 projectsrespectively to enhance port facilities. List of projects provided as Annexure.
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Projects sanctioned under Sagarmala Scheme in Andhra Pradesh

Annexure

Sr
No

Name of Project lmplementing
Agency

Project Status Project
Cost (Rs.

Cr)

Funds
Sanctioned

(Rs. Cr)
1. Construction of

coastal Berth at
VPT

Visakhapatnam
Port Trust

Completed 43 30

2. Construction of
passenger jetty at
Bhavani island-
Krishna district

Andhra Pradesh
Tourism

Development
Corporation

Under
lmplementation

22 10

3. Construction of a
passenger Jetty at

Kalingapatnam

Andhra Pradesh
Tourism

Development
Corporation

Sanction of
Project

72.45 10

4. Construction of a
passenger Jetty at
Bheemunipatnam

Andhra Pradesh
Tourism

Development
Corporation

Sanction of
Project

78.99 10

5. Development of
Passenger Jetty-

Sea Plane Jetty and
upgradation of
existing jetty at

Kakinada

Andhra Pradesh
Tourism

Development
Corporation

Sanction of
Project

72.48 10

6. lmprovement of
Kakinada

Anchorage Ports
infrastructure in
East Godavari
district, Andhra

Pradesh

Andhra Pradesh
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

85.83 42.915
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Projects sanctioned under Sagarmala Scheme in Maharashtra

Sr
No

Name of Project lmplementing
Agency

Project Status Project
Cost (Rs.

Cr)

Funds
Sanctioned

(Rs. Cr)
1. Ro Ro service at

Mandwa -Phase 2
of Mandwa port

development

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Completed 63 27.5

2. Construction of
, break water at

Mandwa

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Completed 72 30

3. Construction of
passenger boat
landing jetty at
Kanhoji Angre

lsland

Mumbai Port Trust Completed 7.68 3.84

4. Capital dredging in
Navigational

Channel for Ro-Ro
Pax Services at

Mandwa

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Completed 18 9.06

5. Construction of
Coastal Berth at

JNPT

Jawaharlal Nehru
Port Trust

Completed 143 25

6. Construction of
jetties at Malvan-

Sindhuduro

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Completed 10.23 5.12

7. Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at Narangi

-Virar

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Completed 6.75 3.375

8. Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at
Bhayander

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Completed 14 7.1

9. Tourism Jetty at
Belapur in Navi

Mumbai

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Completed 6.5 3.29

10. Construction of
jetties at Borivali

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
lmplementation

15.47 7.735

11. Construction of
jetties at

Ghodbunder

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
lmplementation

7.5 3.75

12. Construction of Ro
Ro jetties at Manori

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
lmplementation

6.59 3.29

13. Construction of Ro-Ro jetties at

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
lmplementation

12.92 6.46


Sr
No

Name of Project Implementing
Agency

Project Status Project
Cost (Rs.

cr)

Funds
Sanctioned

(Rs. Cr)
Khanruadeshwari -

Palghar
14. Tourism Jetty at

Kashid in Raigad
District

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
lmplementation

99.8 49.91

15. Tourism Jetty at
Veldur in Ratnagiri

District

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
lmplementation

7.99 3.81

16. Construction of
Passenger Jetty at

Ambavane shigwan
in Ratnaqiri district.

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
lmplementation

7.91 3.95

17. Construction of Ro
Ro ietties at Vasai

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
lmplementation

6.73 3.37

18. Construction of Ro
Ro ietties at Gorai

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
lmplementation

6.9 3.46

'19. Development of Ro-Ro Service at

Rewas

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Under
lmplementation

25.07 12.54

20. Construction of
Third Chemical
Berth at Pirpau,

MbPT

Mumbai Port Trust Sanction of
Project

161 80.5

21. Construction of jetty at Kalher, Dist
Thane NW-53

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

23.55 11.77

22. Construction of jetty at Mira-Bhayander,
Dist Thane NW-53

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

24.46 12.23

23. Construction of jetty at Kolshet,Dist
Thane NW-53

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

30.36 15.18

24. Construction of jetty at Dombivali,Dist
Thane- NW-53

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

21.3 10.65

25. Ro Ro Jetty at Mora Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Proiect

61.31 31 .15

26. Jetty at Radio club near Gate Way of

lndia, Mumbai

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

98.59 49.28

27. Tourism Jetty at
Guhagar in

Ratnaqiri District

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

8.46 3.82
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Sr
No

Name of Project lmplementing
Agency

Project Status Project
Cost (Rs.

Cr)

Funds
Sanctioned

(Rs. Cr)
28. Tourism Jetty at

Diveaagar in Raigad
District

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

7.81 3.9

29. Development of
Tourism Jetty-

waterfront-
promenade

recreational facility
at Jaigad Creek-

Ratnaqiri

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

69.82 10

30. Tourism Jetty at
Durgadi -Kalyan in

Thane District

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

9.12 4.38

31. Tourism Jetty at
Underi in Raigad

District

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

9.12 4.56

32. Tourism Jetty at
Padmadurg in
Raigad District

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

8.3 3.91

33. Tourism Jetty at
Suvarnadurg in
Ratnagiri District

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

8.8 3.91

34. Construction of
Passenger jetty and
Allied Facilities at

Devichapada
Dombivali-
Tal.Kalyan.

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

12.68 6.34

35. Construction of jetty
at Arnala fort- Tal

Vasai- Dist. Thane.

Maharashtra
Maritime Board

Sanction of
Project

9.94 4.97

